

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON  
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND  
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY,

Respondent.

DOCKETS UE-190529, UG-190530,  
UE-190991, UG-190992, UE-190274,  
UG-190275, UE-171225, and UG-  
171226 (*Consolidated*)

**INITIAL POST-HEARING BRIEF  
OF PUBLIC COUNSEL**

March 17, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND COST OF CAPITAL ..... 2

    A. PSE’s Capital Structure is Acceptable for Ratemaking Purposes ..... 3

    B. PSE’s Requested Return on Equity is Excessive ..... 5

        1. The status of capital markets support reducing PSE’s authorized return on equity ..... 6

            a. Utility ROEs have been higher than necessary for many years ..... 7

        2. Model results support lowering PSE’s return on equity ..... 7

        3. PSE and Commission Staff’s ROE analyses are flawed ..... 9

            a. PSE ..... 9

            c. Commission Staff ..... 11

    C. While PSE’s Long-Term Cost of Debt is Acceptable, the Short-Term Cost of Debt Should Be Reduced to Reflect Current Market Rates ..... 12

III. REVENUE REQUIREMENT ..... 13

    A. The Commission Should Reject PSE’s Attrition Adjustment ..... 13

    B. PSE Improperly Characterized Benefits from the Tax Cut and Jobs Act as Income Between Rate Cases, Effectively Shifting the Benefit Away from Ratepayers and to its Shareholders ..... 16

    C. The Commission Should Disallow 50 Percent of the Cost of PSE’s Short-Term Incentive Compensation Plan ..... 18

    D. Public Counsel Proposes Post-Test Year Adjustments, Limited to the Pro Forma Period Ending June 20, 2019 ..... 22

IV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD RELY ON PUBLIC COUNSEL’S RATE SPREAD RATE DESIGN ANALYSIS ..... 23

    A. Electric COSS is Reasonably Reflected in PSE’s Peak Credit Analysis, as Demonstrated by Mr. Watkins’ Analysis Using Multiple Methodologies ..... 24

        1. Application of the Peak Credit methodology ..... 25

2.	Probability of Dispatch and Base-Intermediate-Peak methods produce reasonable results and use higher quality data .....	26
B.	It is Reasonable to Use an Electric Rate Spread that Allocates Any Rate Change in Equal Percentages Across PSE’s Customer Classes.....	27
C.	Rate Design.....	28
1.	No change is appropriate for PSE’s electric residential customer charge and a modest increase is appropriate for the natural gas residential customer charge .....	28
2.	Evaluating PSE’s first electric usage block would be beneficial .....	28
D.	The Commission Should Reject PSE’s Proposed Allocation of Distribution Mains.....	29
E.	Natural Gas Rate Spread.....	30
F.	The Commission Should Not Adopt Staff’s Recommendation Regarding Potential Use of Deferred Accounting for Costs Associated with Certain Recommended Pilot Programs.....	31
V.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD REQUIRE ACCOUNTABILITY WITH RESPECT TO GET TO ZERO .....	32
A.	PSE’s Get to Zero Proposal Places Financial Risk on Customers While Offering Uncertain Benefits .....	33
B.	Customer Education about Digital Interactions with the Company and Commission Monitoring of PSE’s Progress and Customer Experiences is Important for a Smooth Transition .....	35
C.	PSE’s Service Quality Indicators should be updated during the transition to a digital customer interface.....	36
D.	Preventing Disconnection for Nonpayment and Monitoring Disconnection Data is Important Public Policy.....	37
VI.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT ALLOW PSE TO CHARGE CUSTOMERS FOR ITS IMPRUDENT INVESTMENT IN AMI .....	39
A.	Legal Standard for Cost Recovery .....	40
B.	PSE’s Investment to Implement a Full Replacement of the Existing AMR System with AMI Was Not Necessary to Address Alleged Obsolescence of the Existing AMR System .....	41

C.	PSE Understates Costs and Overstates Benefits of its AMI Project in its Business Case to Justify its Imprudent Investment in AMI.....	46
1.	PSE underestimated costs of its AMI investment .....	47
2.	PSE overstates benefits of its AMI investment .....	49
D.	All Cost-Saving Benefits of PSE’s AMI Investment Should Return to Customers .....	53
E.	Public Counsel Recommends Disallowance of PSE’s AMI Investment Because the Company Failed to Present an Adequate Business Case .....	54
VII.	WATER HEATER RENTAL PROGRAM IS SUBJECT TO A SEPARATE DOCKET AND DOES NOT NEED TO BE DECIDED IN THIS CASE .....	56
VIII.	GREEN DIRECT PROGRAM .....	57
A.	Liquidated Damages .....	58
IX.	PUBLIC COMMENT .....	59
X.	CONCLUSION .....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement v. Public Service Comm'n of West Virginia*  
262 U.S. 679, 43 S.Ct. 675 (1923)..... 5

*Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n*  
324 U.S. 581, 65 S. Ct. 829, 89 L. Ed. 1206 (1945)..... 25

*Federal Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.*  
320 U.S. 591, 64 S.Ct. 281 (1944)..... 5

*In re Zia Natural Gas Co.*  
128 N.M. 728, 998 P.2d 564 (2000)..... 3

*Pioneer Natural Res. USE, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Texas*  
303 S.W.3d 363 (Tex. App. 2009)..... 4

**Federal Administrative Cases**

169 FERC ¶ 61,129, Opinion No. 569 (2019)..... 11

**State Administrative Cases**

*American Electric Power's Public Service Co. of Oklahoma*  
Cause No. PUD 201500208, Final Order (Okla. Corp. Comm'n Nov. 10, 2016)..... 20

*Application for CenterPoint Houston Elec. for Authority to Change Rates*  
Tex. PUC Docket No. 49421, Proposal for Decision (Sept. 16, 2019) ..... 20

*Application of Southwestern Elec. Power Co. for Authority to Change Rates*  
PUC Docket No. 43695, Order on Rehearing (Tex. PUC, Dec. 18, 2015) ..... 20

*In re the Application of Wisconsin Pub. Serv. Corp. for Authority to Adjust Electric and Natural Gas Rates*  
6690-UR-123, 2016 WL 3577406 (Wis. P.S.C. June 28, 2016) ..... 59

*In re: Application Entergy Ark. For Approval of Changes in Rates for Retail Elec. Svc.*  
Docket No. 13-028-U, Order 21 (Dec. 30. 2013)..... 20

*In re: Application of Entergy Ark. For Approval of Changes in Rates for Retail Elec. Svc.*  
Docket No. 15-015-U, Order 18 (Ark. Pub. Svc. Comm'n Feb. 23, 2016)..... 20

<i>Spokane Energy, Inc. v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> Docket U-86-114, Commission Order Granting Exceptions; Reversing Proposed Order; and Dismissing Complaint (April 22, 1987) .....	58
<i>WUTC v. Avista Corp.</i> Dockets UE-150204 & UG-150205, Order 05 (Jan. 6, 2016) .....	14, 15
<i>WUTC v. Avista Corp.</i> Dockets UE-160228 & UG-160229, Order 07 (Feb. 27, 2017) .....	14
<i>WUTC v. Avista Corp.</i> Dockets UE-170485 & UG-170486, Order 07 (Apr. 26, 2018) .....	5, 17, 25
<i>WUTC v. Cascade Natural Gas</i> Docket UG-170929, Order 06 (July 20, 2018) .....	17
<i>WUTC v. Cascade Natural Gas</i> Docket UG-190210, Order 5: Final Order (Feb. 3, 2020) .....	5
<i>WUTC v. NW Natural Gas Co.</i> Docket UG-181053, Order 06 (Oct. 21, 2019) .....	5
<i>WUTC v. PacifiCorp</i> Docket UE-050684, Order 04 (Apr. 17, 2006) .....	18
<i>WUTC v. PacifiCorp</i> Docket UE-140762, Order 08 (Mar. 25, 2015) .....	22, 23, 28
<i>WUTC v. PacifiCorp</i> Docket UE-152253, Order 12 (2016 WL 7245476) (Oct. 21, 2019) .....	5, 28, 40, 54
<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy</i> Docket UE-180899 & UG-180900, Order 05: Final Order (Feb. 21, 2019) .....	17
<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy</i> Dockets UE-121697 & UG-121705 ( <i>Consolidated</i> ), Order 15 (June 29, 2015) .....	6
<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy</i> Dockets UE-130137 & UG-130138 ( <i>Consolidated</i> ), Order 14 (June 29, 2015) .....	6
<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy</i> Dockets UE-170033 & UG-170034, Order 08 (Dec. 5, 2017) .....	5, 6, 12
<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy</i> Dockets UG-040640, UE-040641, UE-031471, UE-032043, Order 06 (Feb. 15, 2005) .....	18

*WUTC v. The Wash. Water Power Co.*  
Docket UG-901459, Third Supp. Order (Mar. 9, 1992)..... 29

*WUTC v. US West Commc'ns, Inc.*  
Docket UT-950200, Fifteenth Supplemental Order (Apr. 11, 1996)..... 19, 21
